LR72 LR72

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 72

Introduced by Avery, 28.

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo is a 220-pound senior class member of the Lincoln High School wrestling team; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln High School wrestling team is coached by Andy Genrich, who has spent six years teaching his student-athletes the physical techniques and personal dedication needed to foster winning seasons; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo perfected "chain wrestling," in which moves are executed from one to the next until the opponent is pinned; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo was dubbed the "Pink Link" by his teammates for his style and commitment to wrestling; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo defeated three heavyweights outside of his weight class during his senior season; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo was rated No. 1 throughout most of the season by the Nebraska Scholastic Wrestling Coaches Association; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo was the Class A 220-pound champion of the Heartland Athletic Conference Tournament in Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo, through hard work, practice, and perseverance, finished the 2012-2013 school year with a perfect, unbeaten 36-0 season; and

WHEREAS, D. J. Castillo won the 2013 Class A State Wrestling Championship in the 220-pound division.

LR72

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates D. J. Castillo on his exceptional personal achievements.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to D. J. Castillo.